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SUPPLEMENT PUBLISHED WITH ICR VOLUME 31, 3 & 4

INTERNATIONAL CURRENCY REVIENY
JOURNAL OF THE WORLD FINANCIAL COMMUNITY

WISCONSIN TAXATION GESTAPO FRAUD
SPECIAL INVESTIGATION OF WISCONSIN TAX OPPRESSION

WISCONSIN TAX FRAUD AGAINST WANTA AND COURTS COVERS UP INTER ALIA THEFT OF $18 BILLION.
The Editor of International Currency Review has learned that Ambassador Leo Wanta has received a request from Mr
Gregg T Frazier, Chief, Central Audit Section, State of Wisconsin Department of Revenue, for payment of anillegally
charged civil tax demand that hias been paid three times already —in May and June 1992, and then againin July 2005. The
latest request concerns a renewed demand for a Wisconsin State civil tax assessment which was paid in full by Leo
Wanta’s lawyer on 21st July 2005. The request, for tax which the Ambassador never owed atany time because he has
not been a legal resident of Wisconsin since 1985 as he is legally a resident of Vienna, Austria, and which, as indi-
cated, has already been paid THREE times, is purportedly based upon a decision by the Wisconsin Supreme Court,
handed down in secret. The Ambassador was unaware of this dedision until informed of this FOURTEL requestfor the
SAME fraudulent civil tax assessment amount, by the Wisconsin Department of Revenue in correspondence dated
30th October 2006 and received on 2nd November 2006. The State appears to have committed a strategic error here.
This latest false civil assessment sets a precedent, of course, for anyone to receive a tax demand supposedly rubber-
stamped by a kangaroo State Supreme Court even though the \dcﬁmﬁasneverbem informed of any such legal process
~an abuse of power which not even the Barons who signed Magna Carta with King John had ever complained about.
The new abomination must be seen in the context of the millennial, open-ended finandial corruption which s the
subject of the accompanying special double issue of Infernational Currency Review. In addition, $18 billion worth
of high-value US Treasury instruments have gone missing from the Ambassador’s sealed diplomatic briefcase.
Endemic ‘untaxed’ official financial corruption is the immediate cause of the continuing delgnlts on US Treasury
securities and Federal Reserve Notes (FRNSs) in Europe, aggregating at least $4.275 trillion in early November
2006 - for updates, see postings on www.worldreports.org ["Cuick HERE' REPORT AND ARCHIVE] — because it ptectig-
itated the spreading collapse of confidence globally, arising from the destruction by the Bush IT Administration of the
“Full Faith and Credit of the United States’, as its officials have continued to play fastand loose with Wanta's funds.
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Fgure A:"Return of Search Warrant” prepared and signed by Dennis M. Mengelt, Special Agent, Division of Criminal Investiga-
tion, Wisconsin Department of Justice, and dated 11th March 1994, I itemises the contents of Ambassador Leo Emil Wanta's
diplomatic/sealed briefcase which was illegally seized from him by Swiss authorities on 7th-July 1993. The diplomatic briefcase
has never been returned to the Ambassador. Not listed among the effects found by Dennis M. Mengelt were 18 high-value US
Treasury instruments which the Ambassador was carrying in the briefcase and which have isap; The briefcase has
never been returned because, not least, when returned it would need to contain 100% of the items that were in the briefase
when it was illegally seized from him in Lausanne on 7th July 1993 Beyond this central fagt, the diplomatic briefcase was sealed
and it is not within the purview of officials serving a State of the United States to examine such briefcases. The search Wwarrant
signed by the local Dane County Circuit Court Judge was beyond the Judge's powers and represented another instance of the
usurpation of Federal powers by the hyper-arrogant State of Wisconsin, which has no jurisdiction beyond itsbmf!ets.
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WISCONSIN TAX GESTAPO
CORRUPT MADISON TAX AUTHORITIES MOBILISED
BUT THIS TIME THEY'VE BEEN CAUGHT ON-CAMERA

On 2nd November 2006, Ambassador Leo Wanta received a civil tax assessment request from the
State of Wisconsin Department of Revenue for the sum of $43,304.42. This represents a reprise of
the illegal Wisconsin tax etc. levy of $30,626.97 paid over under duress on 21st july 2005, procuring
the Ambassador’s freedom. The following analysis investigates this FINAL STAGE of this scandal.

WISCONSIN'S TAXATION GESTAPO HAVE SURFACED AGAIN, CONTINUING THEIR COVER-UP
While the developing global default-related financial catastrophe takes shape, the State of Wisconsin has attempted
to perpetrate another tax fraud on Ambassador Leo Wanta, the distinguished high-level US intelligence officer who
masterminded the Reagan Administration’s ‘Financial Warfare’ offensive against the Soviet Union. His ‘takedown’,
orchestrated by the Clinton Administration with alleged assistance from Marc Rich (Hans Brand) and in conformity
with a covert Soviet KGB-GRU ‘Blowback’ corruption offensive in retaliation for the US operation against the USSR
(because the Leninist Party-KGB-GRU have remained secretly in control all along), was managed by the State of
Wisconsin (under control from the Clinton White House), which generated false tax assessments and then procured
Wanta's kidnapping and forced extradition from Switzerland. The covert Soviets were able to mobilise their White
House assets following the shift from Bush I to Clinton. As an ‘added bonus’, $18 billion worth of high-value US
Treasury instruments disappeared from Leo’s briefcase —which has never been returned to him. Dt

But by perpetrating this further attempted fraud, not only on Ambassador Wanta but also on the County and
Higher Courts, the State of Wisconsin has foolishly cancelled any purported Statute of Limitations dimension, and
has opened its highest officials and its Department of Revenue apparatchiks up to the prospect of their own ‘take-
down’. The affairs of this corrupt and arrogant State should be taken over forthwith by a Federal Trust.

For we are in a position, thanks to the State’s blunder, to publicise Wisconsin’s use of its corrupt Taxation
Gestapo, this time round, in ‘real time’. While relevant information and documents are published in the accompany-
ing special double issue of Infernational Currency Review, this Supplement condenses and revisits the relevant back-
ground and documents, and also contains the text of the Editor’s submission to the Wisconsin ‘authorities’.

“DELINQUENT TAX WARRANT” # 44-00162088 ILLEGALLY SPLIT- SO STATE TAX TAKE DOUBLED
The letter dated 30th October 2006 from Mr Gregg T. Frazier, Chief of the Central Audit Section of the Wisconsin
Department of Revenue [Reference: GTEKIP:A923REVC2B3460 Enc. A923 (R.8/96)] [Figure B, page 4 of this Supple-
ment] arrived together with a tax request for $43,304.42 [Figures C and D, page 5]. This is the FOURTH oceasion on
Which the Department of Revenue of the State of Wisconsin has demanded payment of the IDENTICAL tax charge
illegally levied against Ambassador Wanta, which was never due in the first place, as he was and is not legally ares-
ident of Wisconsin. [See pages 21-24 for a step-by-step analysis of how the Wisconsin Stafe tax frauds were perpetrated).

The State of Wisconsin Department of Revenue has long since overstepped any boundaries which might enable
its bureaucrats to hide behind the familiar excuse of ‘administrative error” in this case. O parficular concern is the
extraordinary, and illegal, ‘splitting’ of “Delinquent Tax Warrant” # 44-00162088, As a result, the same amount
was billed separately to the Ambassador’s long-estranged wife as was illegally billed to the Ambassador, so that
the amount “payable’ was duplicated [BILLED TWICE]. This is a clear felony and tax fraud and, on its
own, nullifies any Statute of Limitations considerations, on which inter alia the Wisconsin authorities
have relied. By way of sequel, “Delinquent Tax Warrant” # 44-00162088 was certified as ‘FULLY SATISFIED'
by the Wisconsin Outagamie County Court on 4th June 1993: yet the Wisconsin Department of Revenue
HAS CONTINUED RUTHLESSLY SEEKING PAYMENT OF THIS SAME AMOUNT, WITH INTER-
EST AND PENALTIES, FOR FOURTEEN YEARS, AS IN STALIN'S SOVIET UNION: Figures |, Kand N.

The sum 0f$43, 304.42 which the State of Wisconsin are now illegally asking the Ambassadorto cough up, is derived
from the sum of $30,626.97 which was paid [Figures R, S and T] under protest in person to Ms Michelle Riel, Proba-
tion/Parole Agent 50901 of the Wisconsin Department of Corrections, who properly provided Mr Goodwin with
signed Receipt Number 2270992 PP dated 21st July 2005, a copy of which is in the Editor’s possession: see Figiire S.

Supplementary to the Receipt Number 2270992 PP, also in the Editor’s possession, is a computerised document
generated by the same Department entitled ‘Client Account Inquiry” dated 22nd July 2005, reference CACU-177C,
Client # X0OXX [REDACTED)] in the name of Wanta, Leo E, Case ID 802, Court Case £ 92CF683 B; Digcharge Date 11
28 (05, Area # 50901, noting that the sum of $30,626.97 was ‘Paid in full on 7/21/05" signed by the same Michelle Riel
[Figure R]. The new ‘Amended’ WI Department of Revenue computation [Figure D] actually itemises the amount
of $14,129.00 as outstanding, even though I'T WAS PAID TWICE IN 1992, AND A THIRD TIME IN JULY 2005.
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ABSOLUTE DISCHARGE OBTAINED AFTER PAYMENT OF $30,626.97 ON 21 JULY 2005
On 28th July 2005, Michelle Riel wrote to the Honourable Judge Michael B. Torphy Jr, asking if his Wisconsin Court
*has any objections allowing Mr Wanta to discharge from probation early” given that“on 7/21/05, Mr Wanta’s Court
ordered financial obligations were paid in full. These ‘obligations’ represented, as noted, extortion of an illegally
imposed Wisconsin State civil tax assessment (non-US Federal) demand which had already been paid TWICE prev-
iously. This morphed into a ‘Restitution Order’ dated 3rd June 1996 imposed by the Dane County Court (case
1992CF000683). Mr Wanta was illegally convicted on the basis of perjured evidence, which covered up inter alia the
fraudulent practices which are exposed in this Supplement. They were masked by this gross miscarriage of justice.
In response to Michelle Riel's letter, it is understood that Judge Torphy indicated no objection to the Ambas-
sador’s release ‘five years early’. As a consequence, the Secretary of the State of Wisconsin Department of Correc-
tions, Matthew J. Frank, signed a computerised document entitled ‘DISCHARGE, providing for the illegally held
Ambagsador’s ABSOLUTE discharge, which reads in part as follows:

"Towhom it may concern: .

Leo E, Wanta, XOOOXX [REDACTED] -A “B” Case: Was placed on Probation.

The Department having determined that the above named has satisfied said Probation
Itis ordered that effective November 14, 2005 Leo E Wanta is discharged absolutely’.

Itisa documented fact that Mr Wanta never awed the State of Wisconsin, USA, more than $0.15, datin: rightback
tobefore he ceased to be a resident of Wisconsin in 1985. The Ambassadorisa legal resident of Austria, where he was
ordered by the White House to conduct sensitive international intelligence operations on behalf of the US Govern-
ment. In June 1988, he obtained authority from the Austrian Court to enjoy the status of Austrian resident, a privi-
lege which, in that country, can only be conferred by the relevant Court.

SUDDEN NEW DEMAND BY WISCONSIN FOR THE SAME AMOUNT AGAIN PLUS INTEREST
Mr Frazier‘s State correspondence dated 30th October 2006 [Figure B], addressed to Leo Wanta, reads:

‘Dear Leo Wanta: In view of the Wisconsin Supreme Court decision on your appeal of the Income Tax assessment
made by this Department dated January 29, 1996, I must ask you to send us your remittance now (as indicated on
the enclosed Notice of Amount Due). Please return the Notice of Amount Due with your remittance’, Mir Frazier also
enclosed with his letter a computerised print-out purporting to show an amount of $43,304.42 due, on which has
been handwritten the following rubric: ‘Per Wisconsin Supreme Court Order Dated December 30, 2005'.

This date is of course FIVE MONTHS affer the payment of the illegally demanded civil tax amount of $30,626.97
handed by Attorney Steven Goodwin to Agent Michelle Riel on 21st July 2005 [Figuire T] which on the following date
she adkmowledged was ‘Paid in full’ as described above.

Prior to Mr Wanta's receipt of this communication and enclosures from Mr Frazier on 2nd November 2006, he
had no prior knowledge of any Wisconsin Supreme Court Order to this effect. In the United Kingdom, from which
the Wisconsin State legal s is supposed to have been derived, it is universal practice that the decisions of a
Court are made known to the subject of the Court's decision. It will be news to the whole world outside the State of
Wisconsin that a victim (as Ambassador Wanta is here) can be illegally charged by US State authorities to pay a false
civil tax assessment on the basis of a Court decision reached in secret, of 'whicz he has no prior knowledge, and
where no amountis due.

The only possible conclusion must therefore be that the State of Wisconsin, USA, has continued its established
practice of lying to the local judiciary and perverting the course of justice —since not only did the Ambassador have
no prior knowledge of this latest kangaroo Court decision, but the amotmt in question, which was illegally raised
and represented an extortionate demand by the Wisconsin Department of Revenue, was ‘Paid in full on 7 /21/05" as
confirmed under the signature of Michelle Riel, Probation /Parole Agent 50901 of the State of Wisconsin Department
of Corrections on 28th July 2005, as reiterated above.

The record of this Department in arbitrarily raising illegal civil tax assessment demands, withdrawing them and
then raising new ones, represents an arrogant abuse of power which has no parallel in the experience of expert
observers who have been engaged in the exposure of official corruption and judicial misconduct over the years. One
of the Wisconsin Department of Revenue’s nastier little tricks illustrates the gravity of the situation.

On 18th February 1999, Angela Dunlap, Revenue Agent, State of Wisconsin Department of Revenue, wrote as fol-
lows to Attorney Jan Morton Heger, PO. Box 4815, Irvine, CA 926164815, then one of Mr Wanta's attorneys:

‘Dear Attorney Heger

The Department of Revenue has no record of a delinquent tax account issued to Lee E. Wanta, Social Security
Number Social Security # 396 [REDACTED*] Federal Identification Number DPP#04362".

This Federal Identification Number refers to one of Ambassador Wanta's Diplomatic Passports, so that in this
particular Wisconsin Department of Revenue letter, TWQ ACCURATE identification codes were cited, both of
which refer to Lee Emil Wanta.["fn order to eliminate the prospect of the Ambassador’s Social Security Number being stolen
or misused in any future identity fraud, perpetrated by disaffected criminalised US infelligence operatives, the Editor has been
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asked to redact Mr Lee Emil Wanta's Social Security Nurmber beyond the first three digits, However as the Editor possesses
copies of all the relevant documentation, it is hereby confirmed that the Social Security Number used by Angela
Dunlap and inwritten communications from State of Wisconsin Departments is identical and correct throughout].

It cannot therefore argued that the Wisconsin Department of Revenue are dealing with two different individuals,
since, even in the extensively Sovietised United States, it is not yet the practice for two individuals to be equipped
with a shared Social Security Number. : : :

On 8th March 1999 — that is to say, about three weeks following the date of Angela Dunlap’s letter to Mr
Heger — the Wisconsin Department of Revenue issued a {subsequently withdrawn) giga-demand for ‘tax due’
adciessed to Leo Wanta for $754,839.58. The Social Security Number cited on this so-called ‘Statement of Delin-
Eﬁzent Tax Account'is identical to the Sodial Security Number cited in all the other relevant documentation from

e State of Wisconsin Department of Revenue, including the cited letter to Attorney Jan Morton Heger, which
asindicated referred to Lee E. Wanta. :

Let us pause here to recapitulate:

@ On 18th February 1999, Angela Dunlap of the Department wrote to CIA Counsel (Heger) then acting for
Ambassador Wanta, citing his correct and of course unique Social Security Number and his correctand unique Fed-
eral Identification Number with Diplomatic Passport coordinates, thus acknowledging him tobe a diplomat, stat-
ing that Wisconsin Department of Revenue *has no record of a delinquent tax account issued to Lee E. Wanta'.

® About three weeks later, on 8th March 1999, the Wisconsin Department of Revenue issued a ‘Statement of
Delinquent Tax Account’ against Leo Wanta, ciling the identical Social Security Number a3 was referenced in Angeln Dun-
lap's letter to My Wanta's lawyer, This fraudulent ‘Statement of Delinquent Tax Account’ demanded $754,839.58 in tax
from Mr Wanta, when only three weeks earlier, the Department had formally stated in writing to Mr Wanta's
lawyer that the Department had no record of a delinquent tax account in respect of an individual with the same
Social Security Number as Lee E. Wanta. It conjured one up three weeks later. but could not sustain that claim.

At various times during the evolution of the Department’s misconduct in this case, State officials wrote out tax
demands by hand, notentering them on the Department’s computer systems, eliminating, as expedient, any audit frail.
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Dear Leo Wanta:

In view of the Wisconsin Supraﬁa Court decision on yﬁrappoalo_f the Income 1ax assessment
made by this dopartment dated January 29, 1998, | must ask you ta send us your remittance
niow (as Indicated on the enclosed Notice of Amount Due).

Please retum the Notice of Amount Due with your remittance.

Sincarely,

Fhroy T3 Tagoy

Gregg T. Frazier, Chief
Gnnh?l Audit Section

GTF:K1P:ABZ3REVC2B3460
Enc,

‘AS23 (R.8/98)

B: THE LATEST WISCONSIN TAXATION GESTAPd
B | DEMAND FOR ILLEGALLY CHARGED ‘TAX’ AND
INTEREST ALREADY ‘SETTLED’ 3 TIMES OVER.

Figure B; Letter from Gregg T. Frazier, Chief, Central Audit Section, State of Wisconsin Depariment of Revenue, to Leo Wanta
dated 30th October 2006, asking for payment of $43,304.42, being the same illegally charged amount plus interest, that was paid
to the Wisconsin authorities by Attorney check for $30.626.97 tendered in person by Attorney Steven Goodwin for Leo Wanta
on 21st July 2005, as shown in Figure Tand confirmed in Figures R and Sand in Figure 10 on page 200 of this ICR.
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-3 THIS AMOUNT WAS ALSO PAID WITHIN
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Figures C and D: Documents enclosed with the letter from Gregg T. Frazier, Chief, Central Audit Section, State of Wisconsin
Department of Revenue to Ambassador Leo Emil Wanta dated 30th October 2006, ‘asking for’ $43,304.42. being the illegally
charged civil tax assessment sum of $30,626.97 handed to Wisconsin Department of Corrections Agent Michelle Riel by the
Ambassador’s lawyer Steven Goodwin on 21st July 2005, plus interest. The top document [Cl, styled ‘Notice of Amount
Due, is dated 30th October 2006. The computation above [D], reiterates the Total Amount Due’ as $43,304.42, and canies the
handwritten rubrics ‘Amended’, and: ‘Per Wisconsin Supreme Court Order Dated December 30, 2005 NOTE THE INCLUSION
IN THIS COMPUTATION OF THE VERY SAME AMOUNT OF $14,129.00 THAT HAD BEEN PAID TWICE ALREADY ~IN MAY 1992,
BY WIRE TRANSFER FROM SINGAPORE, AND IN JUNE 1992, AS SHOWN IN FIGURE P, and again within the amount paid in
July 2005. The Ambassaclor was NEVER INFORMED about this seeret Wisconsin Supreme Court Ordler, or of the Tiability’.
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Figure E [abave, leftl: Ambassador Leo Wanta was ordered to reside in Vienna (and Singapore) by the Reagan White House in
conformity with instructions given to him by President Reagan himself. He resided primarily in Vienna, Austria with effect from
1985, and in June 1988 obtained, from the relevant Austrian Court, authority to become a resident of the Republic of Austria. He
took up his new legal residence on 20th January 1990. On this Wisconsin Department of Revenue document dated 23 August
1980 [Income Schedule (1-830) [Social Security # 396 [REDACTED BY /CREDITOR], Leo Wanta reported that his new legal res-
idence with effect from 20th January 1990 was Vienna, Austia. The document was sent to the Wisconsin Department of Revenue
and accordingly remained in their files. Hence the Wisconsin authorities were aware from 1990 onwards of Leos legal residence.
Figure F [top right]: This document issued by the Wisconsin Department of Revenue confirms that the Department asserted that
Leo and Joanne Wanta filed a joint tax return, even though Leo was separated from Joanne Wanta since 1985, and resided in Aus-
triafrom 1985 onwards, thus being not resident in Wisconsin. It has acomputation showing how, AFTER the SECOND payment of
-$14,129 received by the Department on 3rd June 19982, interest continues to accrue because tie FIRST payment by Leo had been
credited toJoanne Wanta, even though the authorities daimed that they filed jointly. This is part of the essence of this fraud. Follow
the labelled illustrations to see how the Wisconsin Taxation Gestapo scam against Leo was sustained and progressed,

Lee Emil Wanta and Leo Emil Wanta are one and the same person. The Ambassador was born Lee Emil Wanta but
was baptised Leo Emil Wanta. He uses the name Lee, as heis entitled to do, for personal friendships, and Leo for his pro-
fessional US Government intelligence work, as sanctioned. That of course is why the Social Security Number in question
isidentical. Ifhe were two people, there would be two (2) Social Security Numbers.

WISCONSIN OFFICIAL PERJURY AND PERVERSION OF THE COURSE OF JUSTICE
The following pertinent documents are displayed as Figures 1 and 3 on pages 470 and 472-476 of the accompanying
International Currency Review Volume 31, #3 and 4:

1. Aletter dated 12th September 1995 and signed by Douglas Haag, Assistant Attorney General, State of Wisconsin
Department of Justice, which was hand-delivered to the Honourable Michael B Torphy; Circuit Judge, Branch 2, City-
County Building, Room 214, 210 Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard, Madison, Wisconsin 53709-0001, enclosing a letter
from Mr John A. Hartingh of the Federal Bureau of Investigation cited below [iter 2 on page 11]. Mr Haag's letter, like all
the other relevant documents, is in the public domain: it is marked 01C0601C/ U.S. District Court, Western District of
Wisconsin, October 22 2001, Filed /Received Joseph W. Skupniewitz, Clerk. By conveying this letter fo Judge Michael B
Torphy, Mr Haag committed perjury and perverted the course of justice — given that the letter from this Mr Hardingh
of §1pe FBI contained egregious lies about Mr Wanta developed inter alia from ‘Thieves' World’ [Figure ﬁage 186:ICR].

Furthermore, doubtless knowing this, Mr Haag pressurised Judge Michael B. Torphy into withholding the con-
tents of the deceitful Hardingh letter regarding Leo Wanta, in the following terms: ‘T would respectfully request
that the letter itself [from Hardingh] be the subject of a protective order of this Court and treated similar to the
Presentence Investigation Report (PSI) made confidential under Wisconsin law. Further, I construe the prohib-
ition on release of the contents of the letter to Mr Wanta to be limited to situations other than those mvolving
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twice in 1992 is STILL shown on this STILL joint tax ‘account’, placing the
expatriate US intelligence officer and Ambassador, Leo Wanta, who had
been separated from his former wife for 11 years and had lived abroad since
1985, in the same ‘account’ as his estranged former wife. Figure Hshows the |

same $14,129 (7 here) on a joint ‘Notice of Amount Due’ of 24 December 1990,
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| SCRATCHED OUT
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K: SAME DELINQUENT TAX WA#RANT # 4.4-00152088 ADDRESSED TO LEOE. WANTA DOUBLED
UP, "ENABLING’ THE WISCONSIN TAXATION GESTAPO TO COLLECT THE SAME ‘TAX’ TWICE...
THIS IS A FRAUD AGAINST WANTA, THE LOWER AND HIGHER COURTS, AND WISCONSIN.

Figure H, page 7 preceding: This document dated 24th December 1930 illustrates a Wisconsin Department of Revenue
“Notice of Amount Due” (for 1989) issued on the basis of civil tax assessment against Leo E. Wanita and Joanne ‘G’ Wanta, even
though Joanne Wanta'’s middle initial was always previously “E”. Leo Wanta was working for the US Government abroad and
never saw this Notice, being long since separated from his wife, asindicated. Furthermore, as per the Income Schedule filing dated
23rd August 1930 [Figure E, Supplement page 61, the Wisconsin Department of Revenue was aware that Leo Wanta was resident -
in Vienna, Austria. Figure J, top of this page, is a 'Delinquent Tax Warrant' # 44-00162088 issued on 9th May 1991 for the year
1989 against Joanne ‘G’ Wanta (with Leo E. Wanfa redacted by the Wisconsin tax authorities), even though they have
asserted [Figure £, Supplement page 6] that Leo and Joanne Wanta file joint tax retums for the years 1988 and 1989 (neither of
which were assessable of course against non-resident Leo Wanta). But HERE, on this document, the Wisconsin tax authorities are
targeting Joanne ‘G" Wanta SOLELY. The lower document above [Figure K] is ‘Delinquent Tax Warrant’ # 44-00162083
IVIZ., THE SAME DELINQUENT TAX WARRANT NUMBER] issued on Sth May 1991 for year 1989 against Leo E. Wanta
(with Joanne ‘G" Wanta redacted here by the Wisconsin tax authorities), even though they have asserted [Figure F;, Supple-
ment page 6] that Leo and Joanne Wanta file joint tax returns for the years 1988 and 1989 (neither of which were assessable of
course against non-resident Leo E. Wanta). But HERE, on this document, the Wisconsin Tax Gestapo are targeting Leo
E. Wanta SOLELY. As will be seen from the document shown in Figure N, *Delinquent Tax Warrant” #44-00162088 was cerfified a5
FULLY SATISFAED by Wisconsin Outagamie County Court “SATISFACTION OF DELINQUENT TAX WARRANT” DATED 4TH JUNE

8 Supplement to International Currency Review 31, 3 & 4
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IN ACCEPTING THIS STATE
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Fgure L, fop: The main document shown hereis a ‘Statement of Delinquent Account” issued by the Wisconsin Department of
Revenue dated 3rd May 1993 to Joanne E. [correct initial] Wanta, showing that she has no ‘balance due’ Unfortunately. but going
along with this State fraud, Joanne Wanta also committed fraud —against her former hushandand against the Courts.The docu-
ment shown reduced in size [M] and dated 16th March 1993 is from Angela M. Dunlap, Revenue Agent for the Department, ask-
ing Joanne “G." [incorrect initial] Wanta o remit the final amount of $204'58 within two weeks of the date of the letter, This final
amount was shown as credited to the above “Statement of Delinquent Account” dated 3rd May 1993. But why was Joanne
E/G Wanta’s ‘delinquent account” paid off? Because the first illegal State civil tax assessment demand against Leo Wanta
for $14,129.00, remitted by wire from Singapore for Leo Wantain May 1992, had been credited to Joanne Wanta's ‘account’. How-
ever Leo Wanta, working abroad for USG, thought that he had paid the ‘nuisance’ Wisconsin civil tax assessment amount, and that
the first $14,129.00 remittance was the end of the matter. In reality, this was a corrupt set-up. Now see what happened next. =
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Figure N: This is the certified “Satisfaction of Delinquent Tax Warrant”generated by the State of Wisconsin Out-
agamie County Circuit Court which was issued in favour of Joanne E. [correct initiall Wanta on 4th June 1993, just about
the time when Leo Emil Wanta was being investitured as Ambassador in Paris in the presence of M. Alain Juppé, the
French Finance Minister of the day. The “Delinquent Tax Warrant” reference number is: # 44-00162088 , which is the same
“Delinguent Tax Warrant” reference number as the “Delinquent Tax Warrant” reference number on the Warrant issued
against the non-resident Leo E. Wanta. It will be recalled from Figure F on page 6 that the Wisconsin Department of Rev-
enue asserted that Leo and Joanne Wanta, though separated with Leo long since working, AND legally resident, abroad —
so that he could have no Wisconsin tax liability for the years 1988 and 1989 (or at all since 1985) - were required to file a
joint tax return. Now, however, the Department has ‘split’ the “Delinquent Tax Warrant” in two, DUPLICATING IT, TO
COLLECT THE SAME AMOUNT OF (ILLEGALLY ASSESSED) TAX TWICE WHICH IS SEVERAL FELONIES. Fraud was there-
fore committed by the Wisconsin Department of Revenue and by Joanne Wanta, if a “Delinquent Tax Warrant” is satisfied, IT
IS SATISFIED. ISSUANCE OF TWO SUCH WARRANTS WITH THE SAME REFERENCE # IS GROSSLY FRAUDULENT.
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necessary use in adversarial Court proceedings, such as the present case’. :

But of course it is obvious to anyone who is not sitting on their brains that the actial reason for Mr Haag’s
request for the Judge to order the FBI's deceitful letter to be withheld from Mr Wanta, so that Mr Wanta could be
in 0o position to refute the lies it contained, may have been to procure that the ensuing State of Wisconsin kan-
garoo Coung Court sessions would proceed in accordance with the Wanta ‘takedown’ programme orches-
trated from the White House under President William Jefferson Clinton with the assistance of James E. Doyle,
then Attorney General of Wisconsin, and the Wisconsin Governor of the day, Tommy G. Thompson.

In the 1980s, Leo E. Wanta was engaged in a covert investigation of an investigation into drug-running and
money-laundering supervised by William Jefferson Clinton when he was Governor of Arkansas.

2. Aletter signed by John A, Hartingh, Section Chief, Information Resources Section, lnformation Resources
Division, U.S. Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation, dated September 8, 1995, to Mr Douglas
Haag, Assistant Attorney General, Department of Justice, State of Wisconsin, 123 West Washington Avenue, PO.
Box 7857, Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857, containing egregious lies about Mr Wanta. These lies were largely based,
itappears, upon the lies contained in Claire Sterling’s deceitful book, “Thieves” World' (a hatchet job concocted by the
late Mrs Claire Sterling, affiliated with the CIA, which perpetrated lies about Mr Wanta and contained facsimiles of
secret US Government intelligence documents belongi g to Frank B. Ingram (SA 32NV), Rick Reynolds (SA 233MS)
and Leo E. Wanta (S31-IANO/ Sector V) — all three (3?\?&&1 the US Department of the Treasury —which were leaked
to the late Claire Sterling in order to discredit their US Government intelligence operations. Mrs Sterling was called
to interviews by the FBI, and died suddenly after the second inferview).

The FBI's letter is published in facsimile format [on ages 472-476 of the accompanying issue of the journal, as
noted above}, to eliminate any suggestion that it is anythi g but genuine — as is the case with all the relevant docu-
ments presented in this double issue of the journal. Apparently, the lying FBI has sought on one oceasion to deny
thatit ever wrote this letter— another pathetic FBI cover-up lie.

CRASS OFFICIAL U.S. LIARS GET ALL TANGLED UP AND TRIP OVER THEMSELVES

While the FBI and Mr Haag were perverting the course of American justice (and Mr Haag was thus committing per-
jury) and perpetrating judicial misconduct by misinforming Judge Torphy, the Central Intelligence Agency was sep-
arately elaborating a farrago of uncoordinated lies which make all concerned look ridiculous and a laughing stock.

In the first place, the Central Intelligence Agency was deceitfully informing elements of its compartmentalised
cadres and the international financial community arat Leo Emil Wanta was dead.

Secondly, on 5th November 2004, John T. Martinez, Attorney Adviser, Central Intelligence Atﬁency Office of General
Counsel, wrote to Mr Thomas E. Henry, a former United States Attomey (AUSA), 1125 South Seventy Ninth Street,
Omaha, Nebraska 68124, from time to time an attorney for Mr Wanta, lying that ‘CIA has no information that Mr
Wanta ever has had any relationship or affiliation with the CIA’ [see Figure2, page 471 of the accompanying special ssue of
ICR]. Not only was this of course a brazen lie, but the CIA author of the letter was referring to Mr Wanta in the context
that heis alive, in sharp contrast to the CIA’s own perpetuated parallel lie to others that he was completely dead.

And while the CIA was lying that he was dead, this Mr Hartingh of the FBI, part of the US Department of Jus-
tice’, was perpetrating further egregious lies, forwarded by Mr Haag to the Judge, about the living Mr Wanta,
impervious to the parallel fact that its superior agency (the CIA) was lying that he was 100% absolutely dead.

Accordingly, both the CIA and the FBI look crass and ridiculous, having been caught perpetrating conflict-
ing lies. If Mr Wanta was dead, he could not, one presumes, have been the subject of the kangaroo non-juris-
dictional County Court procedures mounted in Wisconsin — since even in the State of Wisconsin, it is still
the case that dead men cannot be tried ina County Court of Law, even as a “Non-Resident”.

LIKE SOVIET OR NAZI APPARATCHIKS, WISCONSIN OFFICIALS MAKE UP THEIR OWN ‘LAWY’

However, as the State of Wisconsin (USA) evidently bends the law to suit its own purposes, itis inaccurate to refer to

its County Coutrts as Courts of Law. For the Rule of Law in this State has collapsed, as the Department of Revenue's

reiterated illegal civil tax assessment (non-US Federal) demands manifestly illustrate. The Rule of Law has also, of

course, collapsed in the United States generally - as the perpetration by US officials and their financial sector co-con-

spirators of corrupt transactions using Ambassador Wanta’s funds thi year, has demonstrated. For full details of
is aberrant behaviour, see the accompanying journal and our website, www.worldreports.org.

Prior to the payment by Mr Wanta’s Attorney of the extortion amount of $30,626.97 to Agent Michelle Riel on
21st July 2005, Ambassador Wanta arranged, as reiterated earlier, for two earlier remittances to be sent to the Wis-
consin Department of Revenue to de&aﬁe- same illegal and extortionate civil tax assessments:

1. In May 1992, a bank draft for the Wisconsin Department of Revenue's fraudulent demand for $14,129.00, was
wired by the Ambassador from Singapore, where he was operating at the time. Instead of being properly credited to
the ‘account’ of Mr Wanta, this extortion payment was credited by tie Department to Mr Wanta's now separated wife
Joanne ‘G"Wanta, residing in Appleton (Outagamie County), Wisconsin, even though they ‘filed taxesjointly’.

2. In June 1992, after a further demand for the same amount had been lodged and the previous payment had not
been credited to Ambassador Wanta, it was judged by Mr Wanta's partner in Singapore to be expedient for the sec-
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW
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James R. Hebbe APPLETON, WISCONSIN 54912=1153 .
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Thomes & Wi,
Mark J. Tyezhowshi
Bryan Wyeofr
dostph M. Welch

June 12, 1952

Appleten, WI 54911
RE: Yao Wanta :

ss wo. 306NN

Dear Mr. Ullman:

‘Mr. Dennis Ullman i : @ ; D]
Wisconsin Department of Revenue ; :
265 W. Northland Avenue : !j —

As you are aware, I have from time to time represented Loo Wanta and
I again, for a limited purpose, represent him in.this matter. ;

Be has directed me to tender to ‘the Wiscongin Department of Revenue
in compromisc and settlement of claims, the sum of 514,129.00. Leo
Wanta admits no liability but does wish to xesolve the dispute that
allegedly exists between the Bepartment and him. He advises he has
Teseived no bill as such, but ha is aware of a criminal charge filed
in the Dane County Circuit Court, No. 92 CF 693. This is the first
time the matter has been brought to his attention.

1 enclose our Trust AccounL check No. 6992 in the sum of $12,129.00.
Sinearely,

BHCHMAN, CUMMINGS, MCKENZIE, HEBSE,
MeINTYRE & ﬂ]_:.scm, S.CI

& S
Lo i
Thefias A. Wilsen e
AN O: LETTER FROM AMBASSADOR WANTA'S FORMIER OCCASIONAL
WISCONSIN ATTORNEY, THOMAS A. WILSON, ENCLOSING THE SEC-
Enclosure OND ILLEGALLY DEMANDED TAX PAYMENT OF $14,129.00 IN JUNE

Sc:  Judith Schultz| 1992. NEMTHER THIS $14,129.00 NOR THE PRECEDING $uD9.00

Leo Wanta WIRED FROM SINGAPORE IN MAY 1992 WERE CREDITED TO LEO £
WANTA. IN ORDER TO TRY TO COVER UP THE FACT THAT THEY HAD
CHARGED THE SAME AMOUNT OF TAX TWICE, THE STATE TAX.
GESTAPO APPARATCHIKS "SPLIT* “DELINQUENT TAX. WARRANT™
# 4400162088, RETROSPECTIVELY “JUSTIFYING' DUPLICATION OF
THE ‘TAX'. THE FRAUD WAS THEN COMPOUNDED BY THE CERT-
IFIED COURT ‘FULL SATISFACTION' OF THIS WARRANT: FIGUREN.

Q 24 SESTBELTE+SDOT ®3UPM 3 09 Jopessequy ®80tap 90 50 son

.
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Fgure O:Having credited the first illegally charged civil assessment tax payment for $14,129.00 sent under duresshy Leo Wants
from Singapore in May 1992, to the “Delinquent Tax Account” of Joanne Wanta, separated from Leo Emil Wanta who had loss
since been living and resident abroad on US Government intelligence business, the Wisconsin tax authorities issted 3 furthes
demand for $14,129.00 under the SAME “Delinquent Tax Account” # against Leo E. Wanta, who was preoccupied with
sensitive USG missions in Singapore. It was judged expedient by Wanta's partner there to dispose of this further ‘nuisance’ &
demand by arranging for the payment of a further amount of $14,129.00 to the Wisconsin Department of Revenue, The letier by
Appleton Attorney Thomas A. Wilson dated 12th June 1992 accordingly enclosed his firm’s Trust Account check number 6552 &
$14,129,00, illustrated front and back in Figure P on page 13 of this Supplement. offered [see Figure Piby way of ‘compromiss’. i
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ond illegal extortionate demand to be setfled by a similar means, and a second payment of the same amount was
remitted from an Attorney’s Trust Account o tKe Wisconsin Department of Revenue under protest and duress, to
cause the predatory Wisconsin State Tax Gestapo Department’s pernicious tax demands to cease.

Specifically, a facsimile of the front and back of thi paid cheque is in the Editor’s possession [Figure P below].
Dated 3rd June 1992, and tendered by Appleton Attorneys at Law, Bachman, Cummings, McKenzie, Hebbe,
MelIntyre & Wilson, 5.C, cheque #6992 for $14,129.00 drawn on Bank One, Appleton, WI from the Attorneys’ Trust
Account, was duly banked by the State Treastrer of Wisconsin, This document alone proves that the fraudulent
Wisconsin State civil tax assessments were satisfied (for the second time) in June 1992. But although this second pay-
ment 0f$14,129.00 was banked by the Treasurer of Wisconsin on 24th June 1992, its existence was withheld from tgre
kangaroo Count Court jury trial Keld in May 1995 [for details, see The Kangaroo Court, page 275 of the ACCOMpANYing spe-
cial issue of the journal], and was “not credited” until November 1995 —well after the County Courtjury trial.

Everywhere you look, the Wisconsin Department of Revenue were engaged in felonies, Moreover this remains the
case, as the demand dated 30th October 2006 confirms. THIS IS MASSIVE OFFICIAL STATE TAX FRAUD.

L. =
+ J 3 3 =
4 E N, S.C. 2
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RS ST 0 50X 1155 8
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i T Shathos Wisconsin Depar ment of Revenue : 2
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ity, Leo Wanta had already paid $14,129.00 TUWVICE. The first such extorted payment (May 1992) was illegally credited to the
‘split’ “Delinquent Tax Warrant” account of Joanne ‘G’ Wanta # 44-00162088 , which is a felony since a “Delinquent Tax War-
rant”, when satisfied, should be 100% terminated, The second such extorted payment (above) was never evidenced to the
kangaroo County Court jury either, but was mysteriously NOT credited to the ‘ather half’ of the fraudulently ‘split’ “Delinquent
Tax Warrant” # 44-00162088 in the name of Leo E. Wanta, which simultaneously carried on being recorded as joint account,
as shown in Figure G. Despite the TWO extorted payments of $14,129.00, the Wisconsin Department of Revenue contrived
to maintain that, with interest, the total amount still due as of 1st September 1996 was $25,082.54. After further adjust-
ments and an apparent abatement of interest, the total amount deemed to be payable by July 2005 was $30,626.97,
which was paid in full on 21st July 2005 [Figures R, S and T. This payment, which procured Leo Wanta’s ABSOLUTE DIS-
CHARGE, has been further overlooked with the Gestapo request [Figures A-C] for $43,304.42, which, as Figure C shows,
ILLEGALLY AND FRAUDULENTLY REPEATS THE THRICE-PAID, ONCE-SATISFIED AMOUNT OF $14,129.00.
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WANTA’S FREEDOM WITHHELD FOR 12 YEARS BECAUSE OF OFFICIAL PERJURY AND LIES
Yet Ambassador Wanta was held in jail and under house arrest for more than 12 years because the Wisconsin author-
ities lied fo the County Court that Mr Wanta had paid no tax at any time. In fact Mt Douglas Haag, Assistant Wiscon-
sin Attorney General, specifically stated before t[?e kangaroo Court jury in May 1995 that ‘the defendant would not
be here if only he had paid his tax'. Mr Haag should have known that he had twice settled the fraudulent tax
demand which he did not owe, as he was not assessable in the State of Wisconsin: and if he did not know this,
which is inconceivable, he was incompetent. Either way, whether he lied fo the County Court or was grossly
incompetent, he committed perjury - resulting in the distinguished Ambassador losing 12 years of his active life
in the cause of a heinous continuing orchestrated criminal cover-up by the compliant Wisconsin Tax Gestapo.
After the first two payments had been sent to the Wisconsin tax officesin May and June 1992, the Department
had received $28,258 00 by way of its extortionate payments. With the THIRD payment of THE SAME ILLEGAL
TAX DEMAND PLUS INTEREST AND OTHER SPURIOUS CHARGES, amounting to $30,626.97, on 2ist July
2005, the total received by way of settlement of illegal extortionate civil tax assessment demands etc., against a
Wisconsin non-resident by the Wisconsin Department of Revenue and authorities, had reached $58,884.97.
Notwithstanding this criminal record, the Wisconsin Department of Revere is now REPEATING the self-same
abusive State technique of ignoring past payments and requesting the same amount, with further interest — for the
FOURTH time, covering its demand by cifing a Wisconsin Supreme Court decision of which Mr Wanta had no
knowledge prior to 2nd November 2006, and which must, by definition, have been based upon perjured infor-
mation conveyed to that Supreme Court by the State of Wisconsin. Ashasbeen pointed out [see Figure CJ, the new
tax demand cites non-payment of $14,129.00 — which, as indicated, has been paid (as this precise sum, twice before,

E: Hug 08 05 12:00p Ambassador Lec E Wanta 1005431.632. 4150603

Pl
Q: COMMUNICATION FROM SUBSEQUENTLY ‘SUICIDED’ AGENT
WNUKOWSKI WHO, KNOWING ‘THINGS WEREN'T RIGHT’, SENT
COPIES OF WILSON'S LETTER AND CHECK TO AGENTULLMAN... | .rure rr srscnars
CORRESPONDERNCE /M ENMQORAND UM —m—ra—emee
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUR
WHO R DA HEN] I Sal d Exci Tax Division i
FROM DANE COUNTY g neope, Sales an Lxcise Ta LY LS i
Special Inveatigations Section - Fraud Unit
COURTJURY TRIAL. | ®°°*? :
DATR : May 27, 1994
TO : Dennis Ullman. Special Asent
Specinl Investigatione Secticn -
FROM : Charlez L. Wnukowski, Special Age
Speeial Investigations Sectica — B
SORJECT : LEQO WANTA DOCUMERNYS RECEIVRD IN TODAY
Euclosed ie the letter., three documents and the epve They were
wakled ip, which I received today fromﬂ. Lea
Wanta'sb
Q 1 am farwarding them to you ver our telephone conversation this
afhernoan .

Figure @: On 27th May 1994, Special Agent Charles L Wnukowski, of the Wiscansin Department of Revenue Special Investiga-
tions Section, Fraud Unit, sent a copy of the banked check illustrated in Figure P.on page 13 of this Supplement, plus a copy of
the letter by Attorney Thomas A. Wilson to Dennis Ullman of the Wisconsin Department of Revenue [Figure O, page 121, enclos-
ing this extortion payment, to Vir Ullman himself. The documents were suppliedbya Wanta family member. The significance of
the above document is that it provides imefutable proof that Agent Dennis Ullman, who featured in the subsequent kangaroo
County Court jury trial in May 1995, held documentary proof of the second payment of $14,129.00. Therefore, in withholding
this information from the jury, Ullman - along with Douglas Haag and James E. Doyle, later Governor of Wisconsin —
committed perjury, perverted the course of justice, misled Judge Michael B. Torphy. and condemned the distinguished
Ambassador to many further years of illegal incarceration and house arrest for a tax erime that he never committed. Some
broader dimensions of this scandal are elaborated in the accompanying ICR presentation, and include, but are not confined to,
the theft of $18 billion of high-value US Treasury instruments from the Ambassador’s diplomatic/sealed brie:
which, like the briefcase, have never been returned to him. Charles L. Wnukowski knew that ‘something wasn't right” and
remonstrated with Dennis Ullman, Special Agent [see pages 181-270 of the accompanying journall to that effect. Some months
later, Agent Whukowsld, who knew that Ambassador Wanta had been the victim of a‘sef-up’, was mysteriously ‘suicided".
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COMMENT: YERR 1958
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R UOM n s s 7

R: ‘CLIENT ACCOUNT INQUIRY’ CALLED
'UP ON 22ND JULY 2005 BY AGENT RIEL, -

ON WHICH SHE ANNOTATED THAT THE ’M \ @.)M-'U-L K‘-’Lﬂ
SUM OF $30,626.97 HAD BEEN ‘PAID IN

FULL ON 21ST JULY 2005": SEE FIGURE T.
S: RECEIPT MADE OUT BY AGENT RIEL TO

CONFIRM STEVEN GOODWIN'S PAYMENT
ON BEHALF OF THE AMBASSADOR.

mﬁmﬁkﬁ’#ﬂ Ve e : No. 22?0992 PP
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Figure R: As reiterated throughout this analysis and in the accompanying issue of the journal itseff [see Figure 10 on page 2001, a
third extorted payment was handed over on 21st July 2005, The amount paid in total satisfaction of the illegally imposed civil
1ax assessment was $30,626.97. The payment was made in person by Attorney Steven Goodwin, by means of his Attorney
checl #1098 for this amount, for which the Probation Agent who took eustody of the payment, Michelle Riel, provided Official
receipt # 2270992 PE shown above [Figure S], On the following day, 22nd July 2005, Michelle Riel generated the above “Client
Account Inquiry” document on which she reconfirmed above her signature that $30,626.97 was ‘Paid in full on 7/21/05', On
10th November 2008, the Editor was informed by her Department that a check for $24,900.91 was sent to the Tax Gestapo.
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Figure T: Proof of payment of the $30,626.97 handed in person to Probation Agent Michelle Riel on 21stJuly 2005. :
and was paid a third time within the $30,626.97 paid to the Gestapo on 21st July 2005. This further fraudulent and
extremely stupid abomination strongly suggests that Wisconsin State tax officials may be in the habit of embezzling tax-
payers’ funds —aithough in this case, ﬂ:‘:e funds werenot paid by a taxpayer but rather by a victim of this State’s predatory
misappropriating, duplicating and miscrediting criminal demands, who is legally an Austrian resident, as the Wisconsin
Taxation Gestapo have known since 1990 [see Figure EJ.

In May 1995, the then Wisconsin Attorney General, James E. Doyle, later State Governor, who also should have
known that the two illegally demanded remitfances of $14,129.00 had been paid, informed the Dane County (kanga-
100) Court in Madison that “defendant Wanta FIAS BILLIONS OF US DOLLARS and Two Thousand Metric Tonnes of
Gold Bullion offshore as illustrated in Thieves World™ but “did not pay you the jury a single red cent”. (These funds were
not earned by a Wisconsin resident and are assets earned abroad on authorised US Federal Government business). Thus
Mr Doyle, Mr Douglas Haag and this shifty Wisconsin Collection Agent named Dennis Ullman jointly and severally
comumitted perjury — since all three were, or should have been, aware that the m%gaymenis of $14,129.00 had long since
been remitted. In November 1995, five months after the kangaroo Court hearing, the second (fune 1992) of the two ﬂleFai
payments of $14,129,00 was mysteriously recorded as having been received by the Wisconsin Department of Revenue s
Figure F], and was banked on 24th June 1992 by the State Treasurer of Wisconsin as shown on the reverse of the cheque in
Figure P. Meanwhile, as noted, the previous extortion payment of the same amount had been wrongly credited in May
1992 to Wanta's estranged wife, Joanne. She was therefore in receipt of a huge tax credit, while her ex-husband, who had

aid ‘her” tax as well as ‘his’ own, was ‘set up’ to suffer 12 years illegal incarceration and house arrest for a tax offence fat
enever committed. The high-level criminalist scamsters were thereby leftfree’ to “play with” his USG funds.

WANTA'S SEALED DIPLOMATIC BRIEFCASE STOLEN ¢ $18 BILLION IN TREASURIES MISSING
Figure Aon page1 of this Supplement [and on pages 204-205 of the accompanying issue of ICR] reproduces in facsimile form,
2 document entitled ‘Refurn of Search Warrant, listing the contents of Leo Wanta’s diplomatic/sealed briefease. This
document is replicated here for a arucial reason, which will now be explained. The Ambassador’s briefcase was seized
from him by Swiss authorities when he was llegally arrested in Lausanne on 7th July 1993, and extradited to the United
States in November 1993 (a gross violation of the then prevailing USA-5wiss extradition treaty as regards tax evasion) on
thebasis of a request from the State of Wisconsin that Mr Wanta be apprehended in connection with civil tax evasion of S
falsely charged $14, 129.00 raised by the Wisconsin Department of Revenue without any legal basis. Indeed, Collection
Agent Ullman’s Supervisor specifically stated in the kangaroo County Court that he had “No tax case’. E

16 Supplement to International Currency Review 31, 3 & 4



THE WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

MIL/INTL CPERATIONS
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BALANCE DUEACCUMULATES ADDITIONAL INTEREST OF $88.11 PERDAY.

THIS STATEMENT [NCLUDES PAVMENTS POSTED TO YOUR ACCOUNT DURING THE MONTH OF 754,839.58
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Figure U [INSET]: In this letter dated 18th February 1999 [see afso Figure 8 on page 198 of the :burria! dccompanying this Supplement,
we have Angela Dunlap, Revenue Agent for the State of Wisconsin Department of Revenue, writing to CIA Attorney Jan Morton Heger
then acting for Ambassador Leo Wanta, that the Department “has no record of a delinquent tax account issued to Lee E. Wanta, Social

Security Number 396 [REDACTED BY THE EDITORY. This letter further cites Leo Wanta's Diplomatic Passport Number 04362, therehy

revealing that the Gestapo had full knowledge of Leo Wanta's diplomatic status which, under international treaties, precluded him from
being kidnapped and held prisoner by a foreign country - let alone by a State of the United States, which of course has no jurisdiction
beyond its own borders. The fact that the State of Wisconsin procured the kidnapping abroad, incarceration, house anest of, and other
abominations against, Ambassador Leo Wanta, represents an unprecedented abuse of power by a State of the Federation, quite apart
from the corruption within the Department of Revenue. Fgure - This “Statement of Delinquent Tax Account” was sent by the Wisconsin

of Revenue to Leo Wanta three weeks affer the letter from Wisconsin Department of Revenue Agent Angela Dunlap to Leo
Wanta’s Attorney Jan Morton Heger shown in Figure U [INSET] above, in which Ms Dunlap stated that The Department of Revenue has
no record of a delinquent tax account issued to Lee E. Wanta® with the same Social Security Number as is cited throughout and on this
“Statement of Delinquent Account” document. The huge amount suddenly demanded could not have arisen suddenly within the spate
of three weeks, Technically, the “Statement of Delinquent Tax Account” may not have been issued as of 18th February 1999, but if the tax
account was somehow delinquent on 8th March 1999, it musthave been delinquent three weeks earfier. Later, James E. Doyle, then Wis-

- consin Attomey General, implied that collection of this huge arbitrarily imposed amount would be impractical [see Figure 16 on page 208

of the accompanying Intemational Currency Review, Volume 31,3 &4, [This particular Gestapo tax fraud dimension was dropped).
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The ‘Return of Search Warrant’ listing the contents of the Ambassador’s diplomatic and sealed briefcase, was
signed by a certain Dennis M. Mengelt, Special Agent, Wisconsin Division of Criminal Investigation, under the fol-
lowing rubric: ‘Dated this 11¢th day of March, 1994, at Madison, Wisconsin'. This meant. first of all, that the Search
Warrant was STALE. Secondly, examination by a non-authorised State official of a diplomatic and sealed brief-
case represents a very serious felony which may amount to treason against the United States of America.

When Ambassador Wanta had been illegally extradited from Switzerland in shaddes, he was arraigned before a
United States Court in Brooklyn, New York. In the course of this hearing, US Judge Allyce Ross referred to the pres-
ence in Ambassador Wanta's diplomatic/sealed briefcase of high-value instruments issued by the US Treasury. On
hearing this, the Assistant US Attorney prosecuting jumped up and informed the Federal Judge that he was with-
drawing all charges against the Ambassador, who ien walked free out of the Courthouse ~ only to be immediately
and illegally rearrested without a warrant by apologetic New York Police acting for the State of Wisconsin.

He was then illegally extradited to Wisconsin, where he had not resided since 1985, having as already noted been
ordered by the White House to reside in Singapore and Vienna, Austria. The New York Police who arrested him on
the Brooklyn Courthouse steps effectively apologised for their behaviour, acknowledging that they possessed no
warrant for the arrest, but stating that they were doing this ‘as a courtesy to Wisconsin’ — an egregious breach of
proper legal procedures, indicating a criminal breakdown of law enforcement disciplines.

When Ambassador Leo Emil Wanta's diplomatic, sealed briefcase containing two (2) Diplomatic Passports and an
entry visa for the United States provided by a US official in Switzerland (as the Ambassador held a Somalia Diplomatic
Fassport) was removed from him in Lausanne, it contained inter alia o less than eighteen (18) high-value US Treasury
instruments with a face value of $18 billion. However the ‘Return of Search Warrant’ generated illegally in Wisconsin
[see Figure Aofthis Supplement and Figure 14anpaies 204-205 of ICR 31, 3/4] makes no mention of these USG instruments.

YetUS Judge Allyce Ross referred to them when Ambassador Wanta was arraigned before the US Courtin Brooklyn.
Accordingly, the contents of the diplomatic briefcase were known to Federal Judge Ross. The briefcase wound upin the
custody of the Wisconsin State autf?oriﬁts and has never been returned to the Ambassador; and neitherhave its contents,

No reason has ever been given to the Ambassador for the illegal confiscation of his diplomatic/sealed brief-
case, contrary to domestic and international law: The only possible conclusion to be drawn is that the high-value
US Treasury instruments worth $18 billion have been illegally removed from it~ i.e,, stolen for use as collateral.

This would explain why it has not been restored to the Ambassador, since it would necessarily need to be
handed back to him containing 100% of its contents as of 7th July 1593 when he was illegally arrested in Switzer-

® \%EF

e Tiepartment of the Treawtry .
m internal Revenue Service :
In xeply ieiez’ to: 999983999§

"KANSAS CITY, MO 64359 Apr. 23, 1991 LTR 2358C
298-34-6726  8B12 30 000
Input Opt DY0DIYTNYY 07607

WU: THE INTERNAL REVENUE
2101 N roornosy Tt SERVICE ASSERT HERE THAT
APPLETON HI  54914-2473 LEO AND JOANNE WANTA

WERE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE

A TAX RETURN FOR THE 1988

TAX YEAR. THE IRS FURTHER
Taxpayer Identification Numbex: 365—_ REPRESENTED THAT THEY.

Tar Formt 1040

; Tax Period: ¥eo. 31, 198¢ | WERE‘JOINT' TAXPAYERS. THIS
Correspondeénce Received Date: Apx. 11, 1991 1 WAS THE OFFICIAL-U.S. AND
Denxr Texpayez: STATE POSITION FOR 1988.
Based on our information, you axe not liasble fox £iling = tax

zeturn for this period. I¥f othex issues mzise, e may need teo
contact you in the futuxe. You do not need to reply to this lettex.

Bingezely youcs:

W Dezothy 0. Bmith
Chief, Cellection Bxanch

Figure W:The importance of this letter dated 23rd April 1991 from the Internal Revenue Service is of course that Leo Wanta was
not liable for filing a tax return for the tax period ending 31st December 1988. States of the Federation should mirror the proce-
dures of the Federal authorities, which the Wisconsin Department of Revenue has chasen not to do. This lefter shows that Leo
and Joanne would file jointly if they had to file, an error which the Wisconsin tax authorities exploited in the manner indicated.
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land, contrary to international diplomatic law.

In summary, the diplomatic briefcase has not been
restored to Ambassador Leo Wanta because the US
Treasury instruments of which he was and remains the
legitimate official custodian on behalf of the US Fed-
‘eral Government, are missin Jfrom it. If they had not
been stolen, the diplomatijsealed briefcase would
have been returned to the Ambassador long ago.

The State of Wisconsin requested the kangaroo Court
County jury to distegard anything that Mr Wanta said, as
he worked for the CIA, and ‘the CTA will fabricate any-
thing’. Yet the CIA was itself separately proclaiming, as
reiterated above, (a) that Mr Wanta had long since died
and (b) that ‘CIA has no information that Mr Wanta ever
hashad any relationship or affiliation with the CLA’,

COVER-UP OF THE $18 BILLION THEFT

In other words, officials at all levels of State and Fed-
eral Government in the United States appear to ‘mix
‘nmatch’ their lies to suit whatever fraud or scam they
may be engaged in perpetrating at the time, without
bothering to coordinate their wretched fabrications,

Naturally, this serial dishonesty and endless lying
has registered abroad, and will be further rubbed in
by the detailed exposures that the Editor is privileged
to be undertaking because of the vital importance of
Wanta-related issues for the international financial
community, and in the interests of the residual sur-
vival of public integrity in the United States—a con-
cept apparently foreign to the State of Wisconsin,

As a consequence not least of this investigation into
the corruption in the Wisconsin Department of Revenue
and among the Wisconsin judicial authorities, the wider
international financial community has become aware
that the US State of Wisconsin should be avoided af all
costs as place in which to live or do business and incur
taxable income. As the State’s abuse of power in Ambas-
sador Leo Fmil Wanta's case has demonstrated, officials
there appear to be impervious to the American Rule of
Law, which the State and its bureaucrats seem to bend to
suit their dubious purposes, and to cover up their petty
bureaucratic Gestapo Tax scams. Wisconsin’s finances
should be taken over by a Federal Trust immediately.
And USC Title 18, Section 4, ‘Misprision of Felony’,
HAS URGENT RELEVANCE IN THIS CONTEXT, =
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ALL ABOUT LEQ'S ‘TAKEDOWN', BUT
DID NOTHING. SEE ALSO ERSKINE
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Figure X: On 30th January 2004, a Mr Nick D. Swanstrom,
the Assistant Inspector General for Investigations at the US
Treasury, wrote to Leo Wanta acknowledging his corres-
pondence complaining of his False Arrest (kidnapping) on
7th July 1993 in Switzerland on the basis of a request from
the State of Wisconsin—which has no jurisdiction outside its
borders - and the violation of the bilateral treaty provisions
between the United States and Switzerland, which then pre-
cluded extradition for tax evasion (in which the Ambassador
was never involved), plus the violation of his diplomatic sta-
tus and of Somalia/USA Security Agreements. The

Clinton Administration - which orchestrated the Leo Warita
‘takedown’ operation so that high office-holders and other
perpetrators could ransack and exploit the funds of which
Leo Wanta is Principal - were accordingly made aware of the
violations, and failed to uphold the Rule of Law and to slap
down the collaborating Wisconsin authorities, let alone to
assist the Ambassador. Wisconsin's réle throughout was to
provide the White House with criminal ‘cut-out’ services.

CENTRAL FEATURES AND ISSUES OF THIS GIGA-SCANDAL

@ The Ambassador was ‘taken down'’ - as described, in
so that criminal intelligence cadres could seize control of the funds of which he is the Principal and Trustor,
and use the assets for collateral, hypothecation and untaxed high-yield trading programme purposes.

@ The State of Wisconsin was used by the Clinton Administration as the primary ‘cut-out’, under the Gover-
norship of Tommy G. Thompson and with the collaboration of the Aftorney General of the day, James E.
Doyle, Douglas Haag, Assistant Attorney General, Dennis Ullman, Special Revenue Agent, and the Courts,
@ The Wisconsin Department of Revenue was used to issue false tax demands and to provide the pretext
for the illegal kidnapping, imprisonment, extradition, jailing and house arrest of this distinguished man.

@ The Ambassador’s sealed diplomatic briefcase, conveyed to Wisconsin, has never been returned to him.
The reason for this is that it contained 18 high-value US Treasury instruments worth $18 billion, which have
been stolen in Wisconsin. The ‘Return of Search Warrant” made no mention of these USG instruments.

@ The Soviets perpetrated a massive ‘Blowback’ operation against America using their assets, the Clintons.

part, in this issue of International Currency Review—
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TIME-LINE OF THE WISCONSIN STATE TAX GESTAPO OPPRESSION
AND CRIMINAL SCAMMING AGAINST AMBASSADOR LEO WANTA

1. MAY 1892: Following receipt of a Wisconsin State civil tax assessment for tax that he did not owe as he had
not resided in Wisconsin since 1985 and had obtained Austrian Court approval of his status as a resident of Aus-
tria, Leo Wanta decided to pay the nuisance demand for State tax of $14,129.00 under protest. Payment wired
from Singapore to Madison, \WI. The payment was wrongly credited to the Ambassador's long-estranged wife.
2. JUNE 1992: Following receipt of a further Wisconsin State civil tax assessment for the same amount (that he did
notowe), Leo Wanta's partner in Singapore jointly agreed with him that the payment should be repeated: so a fur-
ther ‘compromise’ Trust Account check was remitted by Leo Wanta's occasional Appleton Attorney, Thomas A. Wil-
son, financed by a draft sent from Singapore for §$23,305.40 [see Figure 11, pa]?e 445 of ICR] on 15th May
1992. Attomey Wilson paid this 2nd check for $14,129.00 [see Figure P| to Dennis Ullman, Special Agent. Wiscon-
sin Department of Revenue, on 12th June 1992. it was banked by the Wisconsin Treasurer on 24th June 1992.
3. 4TH JUNE 1994: The State of Wisconsin Outagamie County Gircuit Court issued a ‘Satisfaction of Delinquent Tax
Warrant' in favour of Joanne E. Wanta, Leo Wanta's long-estranged wife, from whom he had been separated since -
1985. The document, which was duly certified, stated that it had been issued in satisfaction of “Delinguent Tax
Warrant” # 4400162088 issued originally against Leo E. Wanta and Joanne Wanta, on the basis that, as
asserted by the Department of Revenue for 1988 [see Figure F] and also by the Internal Revenue Service for the tax
period ending on 31st December 1988 [see Figure W], Leo and Joanne Wanita were to file their taxes jointly: this
was the offidally stated stance, even though it was nonsense. However the second pagment of $14,129.00 plus a
small additional amount were credited to “Delinquent Tax Warrant” # 44-00162088 hut in the name of Joanna E.
Wanta solely, as shown in Figure N This is illegal. Such a warrant cannot legally be divided. However, as shown in
Figures J and K on page 8, the Wisconsin Department of Revenue had created TWO "Delinquent Tax Warrants”
out of the original single JOINT “Delinquent Tax Warrant” # 44-00162088, thus FRAUDULENTLY DOU-
BLING THE INTENDED TAX TAKE. BOTH Warrants carry the SAME Number: 44-00162088.
@ The first $14,129.00 was channelled to *SATISFY” Joanne Wanta's (false) tax liability, so that Leo Wanta, working on
sensitive US Government business in Singapore and preoccupied with his high-level affairs, unknowin ly paid off
the false civil tax assessment now credited to Joanne Wanta, leaving Leo Wanta's ‘false’ assessment unsatistied.
® Neither of the $14,129.00 payments were reported to the Court and jury in the kangaroo County Court jury
trial before Judge Michael B. Torphy in May 1995, at which James E. Doyle, then the Wisconsin State Attomey,
ﬁroclaimed that Leo E. Wanta had ‘never paid one red cent’ of the tax he "owed" fwhich he did not). In reality he
ad already paid $14,129.00 twice = $28,258.00. B
® The second amount of $14,129.00 was not ‘credited” internally until November 1995, But was ‘credited” in
such a manner, that Leo Wanta's false liability was STILL not extinguished. THE FRAUD CONTINUES...
4. 21ST JULY 2005: Steven Goodwin, an Attorney for Ambassador Wanta; personally handed his firm’s cheque
#1098 for $30,626.97 to Parole Agent Michelle Riel of the Wisconsin Department of Corrections [see Figure R},
who provided Official Receipt # 2270992 PP recording this payment [Figure S]. The front and back of the check
for $30,626.97 is shown in Figure . ' _
5. 22ND JULY 2005: A “Client Account Inquiry” was generated showing thatLeo Wanta owed $30.626.97.
Please note on Figure R that his discharge date was shown as 28th November 2010. Michelle Riel annotated this
“Client Account Inquiry” ‘Paid in full'on 7/21/05. Michelle Riel". As a consequence of this payment, Judge
Michael B. Torphy agreed to allow the Ambassador’s Discharge Dateto be brought forward five years, and he was
given back his freedom effective from 14th November 2005 [ICR Figure 12, page 202 ABSOLUTE DISCHARGE].
But the Wisconsin Tax Gestapo continued trying to cover up their original fraud by perpetuating the scam.
6. 30TH OCTOBER 2006: Gregg T. Frazier, Chief, Central Audit Section, State of Wisconsin Department of Revenue
wrote to Leo Wanta asking for payment of $43,304.42 on the basis of a Wisconsin Suﬁreme Court decision of 30th
December 2005~ten months earlier —which had never been disclosed o him. Neither had the new false ‘liability’.
7. 10TH NOVEMBER 2006: The Editor of International Currency Review writes to the Records Officer of the WI
Department of Corrections, to which the July 2005 check was paid, with 23 documents: see pages 21-24 herewith. =

TITLE 18 U.S.C., PART 1, CHAPTER 1, §4: "MISPRISION OF FELONY”

*WHOEVER, HAVING KNOWLEDGE OF THE ACTUAL COMMISSION OF A FELONY COGNISABLE BY A COURT
IN THE UNITED STATES, CONCEALS AND DOES NOT AS SOON AS POSSIBLE MAKE KNOWN THE SAME TO
SOME JUDGE OR OTHER PERSON IN CIVIL OF MILITARY AUTHORITY UNDER THE UNITED STATES, SHALL
BE FINED UNDER THIS TITLE OR IMPRISONED FOR NOT MORE THAN THREE YEARS, OR BOTH °.

TITLE 18 U.5.C,, PART 1, ‘CRIMES, GENERAL PROVISIONS’
ACCESSORY AFTER THE FACT

® WHOEVER, KNOWING THAT AN OFFENSE AGAINST THE UNITED STATES HAS BEEN_CDMMI'ITED,
RECEIVES, RELIEVES, COMFORTS OR ASSISTS THE OFFENDER IN ORDER TO HINDER OR PREVENT
HIS APPREHENSION, TRIAL OR PUNISHMENT, IS AN ACCESSORY AFTER THE FACT °.
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THE WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

THE EDITOR’S LETTER AND ENCLOSURES TO THE RECORDS
OFFICER AT THE WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

Lynn Condreay, Records Officer -
Wisconsin Department of Corrections Fax: 001-608 240 3306 10th November 2006

Dear Ms Condreay

Re: Ambassador Leo Emil Wanta Social Security Number 396-[REDACTED]

Client Number: 303787. Other Department of Corrections references: : '
CACU-177C; Case ID: 802; Court case # 92CF683; Original discharge date: 11/28/2010. Following
payment of $30,626.97 to the Depariment of Corrections on 712112005, Absolute discharge
granted with effect from 14 November 2005. : '

Thank you for speaking with me yesterday. My telephone call followed my earlier call to Larry Liegel,
Regional Chief, Department of Corrections, on 715-836 5508, He hel pully asked me to direct my enguiry
to John Dipko, Director of Public Information, 608-240 5060, having said that the Department is respond-
ing to my request. Two days earlier | had left a message on Mr Liegel’s voicemail asking him whether he
could assist me in identifying what happened to the payment of $30,626.97 handed to Probation Agent
Michelle Riel in [REDACTED] on 21st July 2005, for which | hold a copy of your Department’s Official
Receipt # 2270992 PP confirming that check # 1098 was received by her from Attorney Steven Goodwin
on behalf of Ambassador Wanita on that date. _

I'asked Mr Larry Liegel whether he could advise me whether the check would have been made out to
the Department of Corrections, and he informed me that this would have been the case. | am now in a
position to provide you with a photocopy of the front and back of this check (which was not the case
when | spoke with you).

Mr Liegel informed me that the check would have been handed to the Cashiers, who would direct it
as required or instructed by the Court, or in accordance with whatever instructions applied.

On 30th October 2006, Mr Gregg T. Frazier, Chief, Central Audit Section, State of Wisconsin Department
of Revenue, wrote to Mr Wanta asking him to remit the sum of $43,304.42 s stated on a Notice of Amount
Due, payable by 31 January 2007. Also enclosed was a computation sheet on which was handwritten the fol-
lowing rubrics; *AMENDED’. ‘Per Wisconsin Supreme Court Order Dated December 30, 2005",

The Ambassador informs me (a) that he was never informed about this alleged Wiscansin Supreme
Court Order and (b) that he had no knowledge either of the Court Order or of the $43,304.42 Wisconsin
Department of Revenue tax demand prior to his receipt of the letter and enclosures from Mr Frazier on
the 2nd November 2006. On 7th November 2006, having earlier left a message on his voicemail, | spoke
to Mr Frazier who, on being given some of the information that | provided to you on the telephone, said
twice that he would have to look into the matter. HE NEEDS TO, GIVEN THAT HIS LATEST DEMAND
INCLUDES AN ITEMISED AMOUNT OF $14,129.00, WHICH WAS PAID TWICE IN 1992,

I have status of enquiry, as we are about to publish a 480-page issue of International Currency Review
devoted exclusively to the issues surrounding the illegal kidnapping, extradition to Wisconsin, incarcera-
tion and house arrest in Wisconsin of the Ambassador, plus a 24-page Supplement dealing specifically with
the Wisconsin dimension of this scandal, Obviously, since we can prove repeated (illegally requested) pay-
ments, on three previous occasions, we are beyond dismayed at the further request for settlement of the
amount which was paid to the Department of Corrections on 21st July 2005. ;

| fax herewith a list of the documents also faxed herewith, and look forward to receiving an explana-
tion from you as to the ultimate disposition of the $30,626.97, which should have been credited for the
Wisconsin Department of Revenue (even though it was not entitled to receive it) and which procured Mr
Wanta's Absolute Discharge, details of which are also enclosed.

Thank you for your kind cooperation.

Sincerely, MEMO TO FOREIGN INVESTORS:
Christopher Story FRSA, Managing Director BEWARE OF INVESTING IN MSCONS'N!_
World Reports Limited cstory@worldreports.org YOU MAY BE LIABLE FOR TAX 14 YEARS
; : " AFTER YOU PAID IT TWICE ALREADY.

® A SENIOR WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

OFFICIAL RESPONDED ON 10TH NOVEMBER 2006 THAT  List of documents faxed to the Wisconsin
$24,900.91 WAS DISBURSED BY CHECK ON 4TH AUGUST  Department of Corrections Records Officer
2005 TO THE WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE. on 10th November 2006: See pages 21-24. =
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LIST OF DOCUMENTS FAXED BY THE EDITOR TO THE RECORDS
OFFICER OF THE WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

A

1. Front and back of check Number 1098 from Attorney Steven Goodwin acting for Ambassador Leo Emil
Wanta, in the sum of $30,626.97 made out in favour of the Wisconsin Department of Corrections.

2. Official Receipt of the Wisconsin Department of Corrections Number 2270992 PP dated 21st July 2005
for Attomney Steven Goodwin's check Number 7098 in the sum of $30,626.97 re Client Number 303787,
signed by Michelle Riel, Probation Agent, [REDACTED].

3. dient Account Inquiry CACU-177C re Client # 303787, Wanta, Leo E., Case ID- 802; Court Case #92CF683;
original discharge date: 11/28/2010; Area # 50901 dated 22nd July 2005 stating that the total amount

due was $30,626.97 [$29,068.55 + $60.00 + $40.00 + $1458.42] marked in Michelle Riel’s handwriting:
‘PAID IN FULL ON 7/21/05. MICHELLE RIEL".

*Note: Payment of $30, 626.97 represented the THIRD payment of the same cjvil assessment for tax.

4. Letter dated 28th July 2005 from Agent Michelle Riel (Probation/Parole Agent 50901) of the Wisconsin
Department of Corrections, to the Hon Judge Michael B. Torphy, Ir, recommending Ambassador Leo Emil
Wanta’s early discharge following payment of Mr Wanta's court ordered finandial obligations in full: see
final sentence of paragraph two of that letter. | am afraid that this copy is of very poor quality but since
this is your own Department no doubt you will be in a position to retrieve a better copy from the files.

5. WI Department of Corrections Discharge document dated 14th November 2005 signed by Matthew J. Frank,
Secretary, Department of Corrections, providing for Ambassador Leo Emil Wanta's ABSOLUTE DISCHARGE.

6. Letter dated 30th October 2006 from Mr Gregg T. Frazier, Chief of the Central Audit Section, State

of Wisconsin Department of Revenue [reference: GTR:K1P:A923REVC2B3460 + A923 (R-8/96); email address:
gfrazier@dorstate.wi.us], asking for payment against item 7 below. ;

7. Notice of Amount due enclosed with Mr Frazier's letter [6 above] for $43,304.42, due date January 01, 2007
which the document says should be made payable to the Wisconsin Department of Revenus.

8. Computation enclosed with Letter dated 30th October 2006 from Mr Gregg T. Frazier, item 6 above.
This indicates amounts ‘outstanding’ of $29,175.42 of ‘regular interest’ plus penalties amounting to
$14,129.00. Excuse me? As you will see below, this $14,129.00 was already paid TWICE. Please
examine this document and note the word AMENDED which was written on the shest as received by
Ambassador Wanta. The word AMENDED was accompanied by the handwritten rubric below the com-
putation: ‘Per Wisconsin Supreme Court Order Dated December 30, 2005”. The Ambassador had
no prior knowledge of any such Wisconsin Supreme Court Order, and neither did he have any
knowledge of this latest false civil tax assessment prior fo ifs receipt by him on 2nd November 2006.
9. Letter from Thomas A. Wilson, occasional Attorney for Ambassador Leo E. Wanta, of Bachman,
Cummings, McKenzie, Hebbe, Mcintyre & Wilson, 5.5, 211 East Franklin Street, PO. Box 1155, Appleton, Wi
54912-1155 (414-739-6356) re Leo Wanta Sodial Security # 396-XXX00XK dated 12th June 1992, enclosing his
firm’s Trust Account check # 6992 for $14,129.00, which is the same amount as is indicated in item 8 above.
10. Front and back of Attorney Thomas A. Wilson’s Trust Account check # 6992 for $14,129.00. This check,
dated 3rd June 1992, was enclosed with Attorney Wilson's letter, item 9, dated 12th June 1992. Please note
that it was cashed by the State of Wisconsin Treasurer on 24th June 1992. ;

11. Notice of Amount due dated 24th December 1990 which appears to demand $14,027.00 which should
read $14,029.00. Note that this document is issued to Leo E. Wanta and Joanne ‘G’ Wanta, his estranged
wife from whom he was separated with effect from 1985, in which year he resided in Vienna, Austria, hav-
ing been ordered there by the White House on direct instructions of President Reagan. In June 1988, Mr
Wanta obtained Austrian residency from the Austrian court, which he took up from January 1989. The only
way residency can be obtained in Austria is by Court Order. Irrespective of this, Mr Wanta was resident in -
Vienna Austria, from 1985 - as it was from Vienna that he handled sensitive high-level intelligence opera-
tions directly for the White House on President Reagan’s instructions. He was NEVER resident in Wisconsin
from 1985 and should NEVER have been charged ANY Wisconsin state tax. | have contacted sources to
obtain a copy of the relevant Austrian Court document. The same sources will be furnishing back-up docu-
mentation including Austrian corporate documents showing Mr Wanta to be the Principal of one or more
Austrian corporations. These documents separately prove Mr Wanta's Austrian location. | have not yet
obtained these documents, but steps were taken today to obtain them from another US Attorney, a former
Federal Prosecutor, who is also an Attorney from time to time for Mr Wanta.

12. Wisconsin Department of Revenue document stating that Leo Wanta and Joanne Wanta file taxes
jointly. In reality, Mir Wanta was separated from his wife and was resident in Vienna, Austria, so this aberra-
tion, not initiated by Leo Wanta, stated the position inaccurately. However for the purposes here, please
note specifically that the Wisconsin Department of Revenue asserted that the two file jointly. Note also
that this document reflects a payment made on 3rd June 1992 of $14,129.00 — made up of two amounts:
unpaid penalty of $10,249.00 for 1988 and unpaid penalty of $3,880.00 for 1989 — in neither of which years
Mr Wanta was resident in Wisconsin.

13. "Delinquent Tax Warrant” dated 9th May 1991 docketed 2nd May 1991 at 10.15 am, with the follow-
ing Warrant # : 44-00162088. Note that there are two Social Security Numbers on this Delinquent Tax
Warrant, namely: 396-XX-XXXX, which is the S5# of Ambassador Leo Wanta; the second 55# is that of
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Joanne Wanta, whose middle initial is NOT “G*, raising further issues. This facsimile shows that this
Delinquent Tax Warrant applies to Joanne *G* Wanta, with Leo E. Wanta's name scratched out — even
though it has two SS# s as indicated because the Wisconsin Department of Revenue was earlier maintaining
that (as a result of an action NOT requested by Leo Wanta, of which he at the material time had no knowl-
edge) the two were to file joint tax returns, : b

14. Delinquent Tax Warrant dated 9th May 1991 with the same Warrant # : 44-00162088. The Warrant
carries the same two SS#s, namely those of Leo Wanta and Joanne ‘G’ Wanta, but as can be seen her
name has been scratched out, leaving the name of Leo E. Wanta. Hence, although the Wisconsin
Department of Revenue represented as per ftem 12 above that the two file taxes jointly, the Department
created TWO “Delinquent Tax Warrants' out of one. The significance of this will be immediately appar-
ent below. No Delinquent Tax Warrant can be divided into two portions, SHOWING THE SAME
AMOUNT, L.E. DOUBLING UP THE AMOUNT OF TAX (INCORRECT LY) OWED. THATIS A SCAM.

® Whereas there was originally ONE Delinquent Tax Warrant for $10,398.00; we now wind up
suddenly with TWO “Delinquent tax Warrants”, both for the same amount of $10,398.00; for a
total amount of $20,795.00 [= 2 x $10,398.00]. BUT IT GETS WORSE...

15. Certified State of Wisconsin Outagamie County Circuit Court document for the Wisconsin Department of
Revenue entitled “SATISFACTION OF DELINQUENT TAX WARRANT" dated 1st June 1993, in favour of
Joanne "E.” Wanta, re “Delinquent Tax Warrant” # 4400162088 . The document states: “This Warrant has
been fully satisfied and the clerk of said Court is authorized to satisfy and discharge said tax
warrant...” etc. Here is proof that “Delinquent Tax Warrant” # 4400162088 was ‘FULLY SATISFIED"
on 1st June 1993. It was aredited to the account of Joanne ‘E' Wanta, But the payment was made under duress
by Leo Wanta (by wire from Singapore, where he was working at the time). IT SHOULD HAVE BEEN CREDITED
TO THE 'ACCOUNT’ OF LEO WANTA. Furthermore, “Delinguent Tax Warrant” 44-00162088 was ‘FULLY SATIS-
FIED’ on 4th June 1993. Period. A Delinquent Tax Warrant cannot be FULLY “satisfied’ twice: the Court stated
that it was FULLY, REPEAT FULLY, SATISFIED. What is the Department of Revenue's definition of the plain English
word FULLY? What can be FULLER than FULLY? We will ba addressing this question of course to the taxmen,
® Please note that | have today established from a legal source in the United States (same source as is
researching the Vienna Court document) that | will be supplied with a copy of wire transfer details proving
that $14,129.00 was wired in satisfaction of this first (illegal) demand for $14,129.00, in May 1992. As has
been indicated, this was credited to Joanne 'E’ Wanta, unknown to Leo Wanta who was long since separ-
ated from Joanne Wanta, and not for the ‘account’ of Leo Wanta himself, as it should have been.

16. Letter from Dorothy G. Smith, Chief, Collection Branch, from the Internal Revenue Service addressed to Leo
and Joanne Wanta jointly, dated 22nd April 1991, stating that ‘you are not liable for filing a tax return for this
period’, being the tax period ending 31st December 1988, Leo Wanta is an American dtizen and a legal resident
of Austria. He is not taxable by the State, as a resident of Austria. The reason this letter is provided here s that
the Internal Revenue Service ALSO maintained (incorrectly) that Leo and Joanne Wanta filed their taxes jointly.
For the purposes of this investigation the two tax authorities asserted that they file jointly. If this was the case,
then again, one “Delinquent Tax Warrant” cannot be divided in two with the single amount being
doubled up, for collection, like a dividing cell. This is felonious and egregious abuse of power.
® Leo Wanta was kidnapped in Switzerland on 7th July 1993 on a request from the State of Wisconsin
alleging tax evasion in connection with the above, thrown into a stinking Swiss dungeon, extradited in
shackles to the United States in November 1993, arraigned before Judge Allyce Ross in a United States
Court in Brooklyn, and was asked by the Judge to ‘please leave my Court Mr Wanta; you may go free”.
HE WAS THEN IMMEDIATELY RE-ARRESTED ON THE BROOKLYN COURT STEPS BY NEW YORK POLICE
WITHOUT A WARRANT. The Police were very apologetic and said they were doing this as a cour-
tesy to the State of Wisconsin, a breach of proper procedures. He was then extradited to the State
of Wisconsin where he was subjected to court processes in which the truth was withheld from the court and
perjury and obstruction of justice were committed, For example, the letter from Attorney Thomas A, Wilson
and a copy of his Trust Account check (items 9 and 10) were withheld from the Court, as was ftem 17.

17. State of Wisconsin Department of Revenue Income Schedule (1-890) document for Leo Wanta SS# 396-
KX-XXXX dated 23rd August 1990, returned by Leo Wanta, on which he stated that he has a new legal resi-
dence in Vienna, Austria, and that this residence applied with effect from 20th January 1989. The Austrian
Court granted legal residency in June 1988, but Mr Wanta here states that he actually took up his legal resi-
dency from 20th January 1989. The reason for this gap was that Mr Wanta, being engaged on sensitive US
Federal Government business, was frequently travelling and was also operating out of Singapore. However
he resided (as his base) in Austria from 1985, He was ordered to Austria by President Reagan/the White
House. Given this background, he was NOT a resident of Wisconsin in any of the periods for which State tax
was illegally assessed. This document was fraudulently withheld from the Court.

18. Statement of Delinquent Tax Account dated 3rd May 1993, addressed to Joanne “E*. Wanta, in which the
amount outstanding, following the crediting of the first (wired) amount of $14,129.00 plus a small additional
amount, was reduced to zero. This clearance was financed by the wired transfer arranged by Leo Wanta from
Singapore (the first payment). He thought he was settling his own illegally requested civil tax assessment. _.
19. Letter dated 16th March 1993 from Angela M. Dunlap, Revenue Agent, to ‘Ms. Joanne "G’ Wanta’ from
the Wisconsin Department of Revenue, asking for a small residual amount of $204.58 (see 18). This letter
shows that the WI Department of Revenue were surreptitiously dealing separately with Joanne
‘G’ Wanta, whereas the Department ALSO asserted that the two file taxes jointly. “Taxpayers’
cannot legally and simultaneously file jointly and separately. THIS IS A GROSS TAX FRAUD.

oot
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20. Document dated 27th May 1994 from Charles L. Wnukowski, Special Agent, Special Investigations
Section, Fraud Unit, Wisconsin Department of Revenue, enclosing documents received from (1 am aware)
Mr Wanta's daughter. The documents in question included or consisted of jtems 9 and 10 above. The fate
Mr Charles L. Wnukowski, who subsequently ‘committed suicide’, knew that matters were not in order
and informed Dennis Ullman, Special Agent, accordingly. The letter from Thomas A. Wilson and the check
(items 9 and 10) were withheld from the County Court Jury trial held in May 1995, as indicated above.
21. Letter dated 18th February 1999 from Angela Dunlap, Revenue Agent, Wi Department of Revenue,
1o an attorney for Mr Wanta, Jan Morton Heger, in which the Department of Revenue cites Leo Wanta's
Social Security # 396-XX-X)0X. Also cited is Mr Wanta's Federal Identification Number DPP# 04362, DPP
stands for ‘Diplomatic Passport’. This demonstrates, of course, that the Wisconsin Department of :
Revenue were perfectly well aware that the Ambassador is a diplomat. You will also observe that
this letter refers to Mr Lee E. Wanta. Leo and Lee Wanta are the same person, not two different persons.
This is acknowledged by the Department since they cite his Social Security Number correctly throughout.
_If there is a ‘separate set of books’ being kept for Lee and for Leo Wanta, please take note that this ‘duai
personality’ has THE SAME Social security # . A similar game may have been played, evidently, with Joanne
E. Wanta and Joanne ‘G’ Wanta. There is only one Joanne. Leo Wanta was born Lee but was baptised Leo.
He uses Leo for his Government intelligence operations, and Lee for private friendships. As indicated, Leo
has been separated from Joanne since 1985. He has an annulment.
22. Letter from Nick D. Swanstrom, Assistant Inspector General for Investigations, Department of the
Treasury, Washington DC 20220 dated 30th January 2004 to Mr Leo E. Wanta citing Complaint Number
2004-0134. The letter is in reply to Mr Wanta's complaint, as an Ambassador, at having been falsely arrested
(by the request of the State of Wisconsin) as a non-resident of Wisconsin, and the violation of internationat
agreements arising from his false arrest, kidnapping and extradition. The reason this document is. incduded
is to eliminate any doubt you may have that the elements of the background to this case to which | have -
alluded are anything but the truth. : :
23. Ambassador Wanta is an impartial servant of whichever Administration is in power and has no
political stance. He is an American patriot and has served the United States with exceptional distinction.
However, in order to convey to you the high regard in which the Ambassador is held, thisisa copyofa

al regards, Ronald Reagan’.

photograph from President Reagan, on which the late President has written: ‘Leo, with my deépe_;t persor-

We are publishing a 24-page Supplement to International Currency Review dealing specifically with this
matter and displaying the relevant documents, including most of those faxed to you herewith.

1look forward to hearing the results of your conscientious enquiries. Please contact me on my London,
UK, telephone number: 01144-207-222 3836. Our fax number is: 01144-207-233 0185. it

In case these four pages of Notes become detached from my covering letter dated Sth November 2005,
I reiterate that | have status of enquiry in this matter. The Ambassador is a friend of mine. To anticipate a
question which any reasonable person such as yourself would naturally ask, namely: "Why hasn't this mat-
ter been drawn to our attention before?”, the general answer is twofold: A y

(1): All attempts to bring forward the necessary documentation by way of evidence were dismissed by the
Court, following perjured testimony. | can provide details of this, and of the accompanying obstruction of
justice, but this is not pertinent to your enquiry —which is to the proper disposition of the iliegally demand-
ed and collected funds. (2): The second part of the answer would have to refer to the failure of US advisers

‘and lawyers to do their jobs properly. | include this comment in order to clarify that this state of afirs

MUST be cleared up. There can be no question of Statute of Limitations considerations, .bﬂﬁl"b%use:ﬂf,_
the frauds committed by the Wisconsin autharities, and because the correspondance from Mr Frazier dated
30th October 2006 is current. This explains the timing of this investigation, with its serious implications. @

Christopher Story FRSA
anagi i World Reports Limited

Post Office Box 1970

: Murray Hill Station o

108 Horseferry Road New York NY 10156-1970, USA
Westminster, London SW1P 2EF Telephone: 1-800 661 4209
United Kingdom Fax: 2126791094 .
Telephone: 01144-207-222 3836 Email: cstory@worldreports.org.

- Fax: 01144-207-233 0185

Supplement to ICR Volume 31, Numbers 3 &4.
© World Reports Limited, London and New York 2006

Published as a Supplement to International Currency Review 31, Numbers 3 & 4:

! Fourth Quarter 2006. The primary subject-matter of this Supplement is the perverse, illegal
and documented abusive and fraudulently oppressive taxation hehaviour of the Wisconsin
Department of Revenue towards Ambassador Leo E. Wanta. © World Reports Limited 2006
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TRINITY COUNCIL UNION

Our Lady of Lourdes Intercede for us

Ave Maria Ave Maria

O God,

the world is a safer place today because of
the many brave men and women who put
themselves in harm’s way to protect others.
Our veterans and first responders embody
the Gospel message, “No one has greater
love than this, to lay down one’ life for one’s
friends” (Jn 15:13)

With profound gratitude for their service,

we pray also for all deceased veterans, police
officers, firefighters and other heroes who
died in the line of duty, making the ultimate
sacrifice for our safety and freedom. May our
earnest prayers lift them up as they lifted so
many others in life.

Receive them into heaven where they may
finally be free of all trauma and pain and
rejoice with you for eternity. We ask this in
the name of Jesus Christ our Lord.

Amen.*

10

O God,

hear this loving prayer for all those whose
lives were marked by loneliness, without
support from family or friends. Though I
may not know them by name, their souls will
be forever etched in my heart. I seek your
help on their behalf, Lord, as if they were my
own family.

May those who died alone because of
homelessness, illness, famine, war, or neglect
never again feel the sting of abandonment.
Let them suffer no more. Please pardon the
sins of these forgotten ones and welcome
them with a loving embrace in heaven where
they will finally experience true joy forever.

Amen.*

11
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18 U.S. Code § 4 - Misprision of felony

Current through -Pub. L. 114-38 (http:llwww.gpo.gondsyslpkglPLAW—1 14bublSBlhtmliPLAW-1 14publ38_him). (See
Public Laws for the current Congress (http:!!thomas.Ioc.gw'homeiLegislativeData.php?n=PubiicLaws}.)

US Code (/ uscode/text/18/ 4?qt—us__code_temp_noupdates=O#qt-us__cnde_temp,_nuupdahes)

Notes (/uscode/text/18 / 4?qt-us_code_temp_noupdal:es=1#qt—us_code__i:emp__uoupdates)
prev (fuscodeltext/18/3) | next (/uscodeftext/18/5)

Whoever, having knowiledge of the actual commission of a felony cognizable by a court of the United States,
conceals and does not as soon as possible make known the same to some judge or other person in civil or
military authority under the United States, shall be fined under this tiftle or imprisoned not more than three

18 U.S. Code § 371 - Conspiracy to commit
offense or to defraud United States

Current through Pub. L. 114-38 {http:/www.gpo. govifdsys/pkg/PLAW-1 14publ38/html/PLAW-1 14publ38.htm). (See
Public Laws for the current Congress {l‘lttp:llthomas-luc.go\#homeli.egisiati\aef)ata'.php?n=PublicLaws).)

US Code (/uscode/text/18/ 371?qt-us_code___temp_noupdates=o#qt-us_code_temp_noupdateS)

Notes ( Iuscode!textflS/S?l?qt-us_code_temp__noupdatesz1#qt-us_code_temp__noupdates}
prev (/uscode/text/18/351) | next (/uscode/text/ 18/372)

if two or more persons conspire either to commit any offense against the United States, or to defraud the
United States, or any agency thereof in any manner or for any purpose, and one or more of such persons do
any act to effect the object of the conspiracy, each shall be fined under this title or imprisoned not more than

five vears, or both.

Iif, however, the offense, the commission of which is the object of the conspiracy, is a misdemeanor only, the
punishment for such conspiracy shall not exceed the maximum punishment provided for such misdemeanor.
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2=SPOTLIGHT September 15, 1997

Bush Tiod to Sk Bt

(A digest of significant
news items that failed to
appear in most of the
nation’s press.)

Wl o b

LET MY BANK ACCOUNT
GO. Leo Emil Wanta, the for-
mer ambassador to Switzer-

|

Geonge
RBERT

Sc HERFF

GEORGE BUSH
«+» Suckers!

land, says he is being “held
hostage” in Wisconsin because
he won’t let George Bush tap
into a secret Swiss bank ac-
count he and the former presi-
dent set up. The covert fund is
said to have accumulated $210
billion. Bush wants to use the
funds to help his political
allies, including his son, George
Jr., the governor of Texas, who
has a habit of telling judges
how to apply the “Liberty
Lobby exception” Wanta is
under house arrest, according
-to Washington reporter Sarah
McClendon. Wanta’s lawyers
say they want Bill Clinton to
provide clemency. No word yet
from the White House.
pid ¥ ¥
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AMBASSADOR LEQ WANTA, SOMALIA AMBASSADOR TO
- CANADA AND SWITZERLAND, ddp#.04362 & 12535,

aka LEEE. WANTA, aka IEQ E. WANTA,
| Petitioner,
L .
SECRETARY RUCHARD G. CHANDLER, WISCONSHS
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE; erai.,

Respondents.

On PETITION FOR A WaST OF CERTIORARY TO THE
Unrrep STares Covrr oF APPEALS FOR YHE SEventa Cikcurr

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Tuomas E. Hengy Steven D Goopwiy
1125 South 79th Street Goopwi, Surron & Duvar, PLC
Omaha, NE 68124 Old City Hall, Suite 350
{402) 933-8421 1001 East Broad Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 643-0000
Counsel for Petitioner
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Robert Dayjg Stegle
Chief Coungal g Commizsioner
Judicial Commissigp of Inguiry into

Human Trofficking 8, Chlld Sex Abuse
Internotionof Tribunal fop Natural Justiee

rahalt.diuld-smala.uluas@g all.co;
Hﬂp::flwmmffﬂfnﬂrgfmmfgsﬂﬂﬂ}n

T — .,'-——._____-_.-___ ——— sizzes

| hi&ps:ﬂvimen.eowﬁsesﬁﬁé
 hepsivim 3708
| hﬂp:lleag'laonwetowanta;iizsz

N
‘ - —e ""'--""—'_————-.____
hitps://vimep, com/3 83532623/5[:52404339
- Knighes of Gotnmpns
. Subrame Couney Dffiea
0B 113 L Calumbus Biyag
! Wew Haven CTo6s10.3;
Robert Davig Steele
Chief Enabling Officer (€eD)
Earth intelligence Netwark {nomarofit)

Open Source Everything ine. (farprafit)

robart.ﬁav!ﬁ-s‘tee!e.vivas@gmaﬂ.com
http:ﬂmbandavidst‘eele.cum_

: PRAYFRSTO
ST. MICHAET, ARCHANGEL

iGﬁz&E’S%‘ﬂ'g S8t Michasi .
Please protect us, St Michae] the Archangel,
S ol

2gainst violence, murder, ang zobbery: In
your goodness preserve ys today from all
& malice of s and  wicked Ppaople.

the forces of public arder against the crimes
of evil people and defend all honest citizens in
time of peril. Amen,

A Policomazis Prayer

Victorions St. Michae], you know how evjl
men are awake and Flotting while good mep
sleep. Bven so was faithless Tudas awaie
and betraying our Lord while the Appgiles
siumbered in the Garden ar Gethsemane,

(Prayers continued on b.-':;:k page)

LEO E. WANTA

SPECIAL

Deputy Sheriff
WAUKESHA COUNTY. wiSConsi

T

MIRANDA WARNING

1. You havetherightto rempin ilens.

2. Anything yon say canand wiil be used agains: youin
2 cowrt of favy, _

3. You have thesight sonik 2o 2 lzvyer :3.11&; I:av? hipy
present with you while you ara being guestionad,

4 I you cannot afiesd <o hire 2 Jewyer, onswill be

Zppointed o represent you before any Guestioning,
Hyouwish,

3. “You can decide at any Bime go exrcise these rights
and notanswer any gasstions ormele any siafements,

- . 2o/
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